User and installation manual
LED Light Controller
   RoHS
Declaration of Conformity
We, Senmatic A/S, hereby declare that the LED light Controller and
expansion intended for controlling horticultural lighting has been
developed and produced in conformity with:
EMC - Directive: 2004/108/EC

AI = Analog Inputs
4 = 4 inputs
622 = type designation
Status LEDs
Figure LED Color Status Description
r Green Off Module supply not connected
Single flash Reset mode
Blinking Preoperational mode
On RUN mode
e Red Off Module supply not connected or everything is OK
On Error or reset state
e + r Steady red / single green flash Invalid firmware
1 - 4 Green Off Open connection or sensor is disconnected
Blinking Overflow or underflow of the input signal
On The analog/digital converter is running, value is OK
Senmatic A/S
LED Light Controller
Page 22  Rev. 10-04-2019  User and installation manual
Technical data X20AI4622
Short description
I/O module 4 analog inputs ± 10 V or 0 to 20 mA / 4 to 20 mA
Analog inputs Voltage Current
Input ±10 V or 0 to 20 mA/4 to 20 mA, using different connection terminal points
Input type Differential input
Digital converter resolution ±12-bit 12-bit
Conversion time 400 µs for all inputs
Output format UINT
Input impedance in signal range 20 M  -
Load - <400
Maximum error at 25°C
Gain
Offset
0.08%
0.015%
0 to 20 mA = 0.08%
4 to 20 mA = 0.1%
0 to 20 mA = 0.03%
4 to 20 mA = 0.16%
Input protection Protection against wiring with supply voltage
General information
Status indicators I/O function per channel, operating state, module status
Diagnostics
   Module run/error
   Inputs
   Channel type
Yes, with status LED and software status
Yes, with status LED and software status
Yes, with software status
Electrical isolation
   Channel – Bus
   Channel - Channel
Yes
No
Power consumption
   Bus
   I/O internal
0.01 W
1.1 W
Certification CE, C-UL-US, GOST-R
Operating conditions
Operating temperature
   Horizontal installation
   Vertical installation
0°C to +55°C
0°C to +50°C
Relative humidity 5 to 95%, non-condensing
Mounting orientation Horizontal or vertical
Installation at altitudes above sea level
   0 - 2000 m
   >2000 m
No derating

DI = Digital Inputs
8 = 8 inputs
371 = type designation
Status LEDs
Figure LED Color Status Description
r Green Off Module supply not connected
Single flash Reset mode
Blinking Preoperational mode
On RUN mode
e Red Off Module supply not connected or everything is OK
e + r Steady red / single green flash Invalid firmware
1 - 8 Green   Input status of the corresponding digital input
Senmatic A/S
LED Light Controller
Page 24  Rev. 10-04-2019  User and installation manual
Technical data X20DI8371
Short description
I/O module Eight 24 VDC digital inputs for 1-line connections
Digital inputs
Rated voltage 24 VDC
Input filter
Hardware
Software
100 µs
Default 1 ms, can be configured between 0 and 25 ms in 0.2
ms intervals
Connection type 1-line connections
Input circuit Sink
General information
Status indicators I/O function per channel, operating state, module status
Diagnostics
Module run/error
Yes, with status LED and software status
Electrical isolation
Channel - Bus
Channel - Channel
Yes
No
Power consumption
Bus
I/O internal
I/O external
0.18 W
-
1.2 W
Certification CE, C-UL-US (in development), GOST-R
Operating conditions
Operating temperature
Horizontal installation
Vertical installation
0°C to +55°C
0°C to +50°C
Relative humidity 5 to 95%, non-condensing
Mounting orientation Horizontal or vertical
Installation at altitudes above sea level
0 - 2000 m
>2000 m
No derating
Reduction of ambient temperature by 0.5°C per 100 m
Protection type IP20
Storage and transport conditions
Temperature -25°C to +70°C
Relative humidity 5 to 95%, non-condensing
Mechanical characteristics
Spacing  12.5 +0.2 mm
Senmatic A/S
LED Light Controller
User and installation manual Rev. 10-04-2019 Page 25
X20DO8322

DO = Digital Outputs
8 = 8 outputs
322 = type designation
Max load on each output is 0.5A with a maximum total current of 1.5A.
Senmatic A/S
LED Light Controller
Page 26  Rev. 10-04-2019  User and installation manual
X20CS1030
In addition to the standard I/O, complex devices often need to be connected. The X20CS
communication modules
are intended precisely for cases like this. As normal X20 electronics modules, they can be
placed anywhere on
the remote backplane.
• RS485/RS422 interface for serial, remote connection of complex devices to the X20
system
• Integrated terminating resistor
Data = data+
Data\ = data-
LED status indicators
Figure LED Color Status Description
r  Green Off
No power to module
Single flash RESET mode
Double flash BOOT mode (during firmware update)1)
Blinking  PREOPERATIONAL mode
On  RUN mode
e Red Off  No power to module or everything OK
Single flash  An I/O error has occurred, see 9.16.6.9.9.1 "Error
message status bits"
On  Error or reset status
e + r  Red on / Green single flash  Invalid firmware
Tx  Yellow  On  The module transmits data via the RS485/RS422
interface
Rx  Yellow  On  The module receives data via the RS485/RS422
interface
T  Yellow  On  Terminating resistor integrated in the module switched
on
1) Depending on the configuration, a firmware update can take up to several minutes.
Senmatic A/S
LED Light Controller
User and installation manual Rev. 10-04-2019 Page 27
Terminating resistor
A terminating resistor is integrated in the communication module. It can be turned on and off
with a switch on the bottom of the housing. An active terminating resistor is indicated by the
"T" LED.
Technical data
Short description
Communication module  1x RS485/RS422
General information
B&R ID code  0x1FD0
Status indicators  Data transfer, terminating resistor, operating status, module status
Diagnostics
   Module
   Data transfer
   Terminating resistor
run/error Yes, using status LED and software
Yes, using status LED
Yes, using status LED
Power consumption
   Bus
   Internal I/O
0.01 W
1.44 W
Additional power dissipation caused by the
actuators (resistive) [W]
-
Electrical isolation
   IF1 - Bus
   IF1 - I/O power supply
Yes
Yes